

General Terms of Approval for proposed development requiring approval

for proposed development requiring approval under s89, 90 or 91 of the Water Management Act 2000

Reference Number:	IDAS1146040
Issue date of GTA:	01 May 2023
Type of Approval:	Water Supply Work
Description:	80mm submersible pump
Location of work/activity:	12-20 Berry Road and 13-19 Holdsworth Road ST LEONARDS NSW 2065
DA Number:	PAN-259955
LGA:	Lane Cove Council
Water Sharing Plan Area:	Greater Metropolitan Region Groundwater Sources 2011

The GTA issued by WaterNSW do not constitute an approval under the *Water Management Act 2000*. The development consent holder must apply to WaterNSW for the relevant approval after development consent has been issued by Council and before the commencement of any work or activity.

Condition Number	Details
	Dewatering
GT0115-00001	Groundwater must only be pumped or extracted for the purpose of temporary construction dewatering at the site identified in the development application. For clarity, the purpose for which this approval is granted is only for dewatering that is required for the construction phase of the development and not for any dewatering that is required once construction is completed.
GT0116-00001	Before any construction certificate is issued for any excavation under the development consent, the applicant must: 1. apply to WaterNSW for, and obtain, an approval under the Water Management Act 2000 or Water Act 1912, for any water supply works required by the development; and 2. notify WaterNSW of the programme for the dewatering activity to include the commencement and proposed completion date of the dewatering activity Advisory Note: 3. An approval under the Water Management Act 2000 is required to construct and/or install the water supply works. For the avoidance of doubt, these General Terms of Approval do not represent any authorisation for the take of groundwater, nor do they constitute the grant or the indication of an intention to grant, any required Water Access Licence (WAL). A WAL is required to lawfully take more than 3ML of water per water year as part of the dewatering activity. 4. A water use approval may also be required, unless the use of the water is for a purpose for which a development consent is in force.
GT0117-00001	A water access licence, for the relevant water source, must be obtained prior to extracting more than 3ML per water year of water as part of the construction dewatering activity. Advisory Notes: 1. This approval is not a water access licence. 2. A water year commences on 1 July each year. 3. This approval may contain an extraction limit which may also restrict the ability to take more than 3ML per water year without further information being provided to WaterNSW. 4. Note that certain water sources may be exempted from this requirement - see paragraph17A, Schedule 4 of the Water Management (General) Regulation 2018.
GT0118-00001	If no water access licence is obtained for the first 3ML / year (or less) of water extracted, then, in accordance with clause 21(6), Water Management (General) Regulation 2018, the applicant must: (a) record water taken for which the exemption is claimed, and (b) record the take of water not later than 24 hours after water is taken, and (c) make the record on WAL exemption form located on WaterNSW website "Record of groundwater take under exemption", and (d) keep the record for a period of 5 years, and (e) give the record to WaterNSW either via email to Customer.Helpdesk@waternsw.com.au or post completed forms to -PO Box 398 Parramatta NSW 2124 (i) not later than 28 days after the end of

33-35 Gunnedah Road, Tamworth, NSW 2340 | PO BOX 1251, Tamworth, NSW 2340 water.enquiries@waternsw.com.au | www.waternsw.com.au



General Terms of Approval for proposed development requiring approval under s89, 90 or 91 of the Water Management Act 2000

	under Sos, so of st of the water management Act 20
Reference Number:	IDAS1146040
Issue date of GTA:	01 May 2023
Type of Approval:	Water Supply Work
Description:	80mm submersible pump
Location of work/activity:	12-20 Berry Road and 13-19 Holdsworth Road ST LEONARDS NSW 2065
DA Number:	PAN-259955
LGA:	Lane Cove Council
Water Sharing Plan Area:	Greater Metropolitan Region Groundwater Sources 2011
	the water year (being 30 June) in which the water was taken, or (ii) if WaterNSW directs the person in writing to give the record to WaterNSW on an earlier date, by that date.
GT0119-00001	All extracted groundwater must be discharged from the site in accordance with Council requirements for stormwater drainage or in accordance with any applicable trade waste agreement.
GT0120-00001	The design and construction of the building must prevent: (a)any take of groundwater, following the grant of an occupation certificate (and completion of construction of development), by making any below-ground levels that may be impacted by any water table fully watertight for the anticipated life of the building. Waterproofing of below-ground levels must be sufficiently extensive to incorporate adequate provision for unforeseen high water table elevations to prevent potential future inundation; (b)obstruction to groundwater flow, by using sufficient permanent drainage beneath and around the outside of the watertight structure to ensure that any groundwater mounding shall not be greater than 10 % above the pre-development level; and (c)any elevated water table from rising to within 1.0 m below the natural ground surface.
GT0121-00001	Construction phase monitoring bore requirements GTA: a) A minimum of three monitoring bore locations are required at or around the subject property, unless otherwise agreed by WaterNSW. b) The location and number of proposed monitoring bores must be submitted for approval, to WaterNSW with the water supply work application. c) The monitoring bores must be installed and maintained as required by the water supply work approval. d) The monitoring bores must be protected from construction damage.
GT0122-00001	Construction Phase Monitoring programme and content: a) A monitoring programme must be submitted, for approval, to WaterNSW with the water supply work application. The monitoring programme must, unless agreed otherwise in writing by WaterNSW, include matters set out in any Guide published by the NSW Department of Planning Industry and Environment in relation to groundwater investigations and monitoring. Where no Guide is current or published, the monitoring programme must include the following (unless otherwise agreed in writing by WaterNSW): i. Pre-application measurement requirements: The results of groundwater measurements on or around the site, with a minimum of 3 bore locations, over a minimum period of 3 months in the six months prior to the submission of the approval to WaterNSW. ii. Field measurements: Include provision for testing electrical conductivity; temperature; pH; redox potential and standing water level of the groundwater; iii. Water quality: Include a programme for water quality testing which includes testing for those analytes as required by WaterNSW; iv. QA: Include details of quality assurance and control v. Lab assurance: Include a requirement for the testing by National Association of Testing Authorities accredited laboratories. b) The applicant must comply with the monitoring programme as approved by WaterNSW for the duration of the water supply work approval (Approved Monitoring Programme)
GT0123-00001	(a) Prior to the issuing of the occupation certificate, and following the completion

33-35 Gunnedah Road, Tamworth, NSW 2340 | PO BOX 1251, Tamworth, NSW 2340 water.enquiries@waternsw.com.au | www.waternsw.com.au



General Terms of Approval for proposed development requiring approval under s89, 90 or 91 of the Water Management Act 2000

	under 503, 50 of 51 of the Water Management Act 20
Reference Number:	IDAS1146040
Issue date of GTA:	01 May 2023
Type of Approval:	Water Supply Work
Description:	80mm submersible pump
Location of work/activity:	12-20 Berry Road and 13-19 Holdsworth Road ST LEONARDS NSW 2065
DA Number:	PAN-259955
LGA:	Lane Cove Council
Water Sharing Plan Area:	Greater Metropolitan Region Groundwater Sources 2011
	of the dewatering activity, and any monitoring required under the Approved Monitoring Programme, the applicant must submit a completion report to WaterNSW. (b) The completion report must, unless agreed otherwise in writing by WaterNSW, include matters set out in any guideline published by the NSW Department of Planning Industry and Environment in relation to groundwater investigations and monitoring. Where no guideline is current or published, the completion report must include the following (unless otherwise agreed in writing by WaterNSW): 1) All results from the Approved Monitoring Programme; and 2) Any other information required on the WaterNSW completion report form as updated from time to time on the WaterNSW website. c) The completion report must be submitted using "Completion Report for Dewatering work form" located on WaterNSW website www.waternsw.com.au/customer-service/water- licensing/dewatering
GT0150-00001	The extraction limit shall be set at a total of 3ML per water year (being from 1 July to 30 June). The applicant may apply to WaterNSW to increase the extraction limit under this condition. Any application to increase the extraction limit must be in writing and provide all information required for a hydrogeological assessment. Advisory note: Any application to increase the extraction limit should include the following: - Groundwater investigation report describing the groundwater conditions beneath and around the site and subsurface conceptualisation - Survey plan showing ground surface elevation across the site - Architectural drawings showing basement dimensions - Environmental site assessment report for any sites containing contaminated soil or groundwater (apart from acid sulphate soils (ASS)) - Laboratory test results for soil sampling testing for ASS - If ASS, details of proposed management and treatment of soil and groundwater. Testing and management should align with the NSW Acid Sulphate Soil Manual
GT0151-00001	Any dewatering activity approved under this approval shall cease after a period of two (2) years from the date of this approval, unless otherwise agreed in writing by WaterNSW (Term of the dewatering approval). Advisory note: an extension of this approval may be applied for within 6 months of the expiry of Term.
GT0152-00001	This approval must be surrendered after compliance with all conditions of this approval, and prior to the expiry of the Term of the dewatering approval, in condition GT0151-00001. Advisory note: an extension of this approval may be applied for within 6 months of the expiry of Term.
GT0155-00001	The following construction phase monitoring requirements apply (Works Approval): a. The monitoring bores must be installed in accordance with the number and location shown, as modified by this approval, unless otherwise agreed in writing with WaterNSW. b. The applicant must comply with the monitoring programme as amended by this approval (Approved Monitoring Programme). c. The applicant must submit all results from the Approved Monitoring Programme, to WaterNSW, as part of the Completion Report

SCHEDULE 1

The plans and associated documentation listed in this schedule are referred to in general terms of approval (GTA) issued by WaterNSW for integrated development associated with PAN-259955 as provided by Council:

- Gyde Consulting, 2022. Statement of Environmental Effects, Residential Flat Buildings, Community Hall and
- Centre-based Childcare Facility, 12-20 Berry Road & 11-19 Holdsworth Ave St Leonards, NSW 2065. Report
- P-22238 final prepared by Gyde Consulting for Altis Bulky Retail Pty Limited as Trustee for Altis ARET
- Trust 22. September.
- Douglas Partners, 2022b. Comments on Groundwater Inflow, 16 & 17, 12-20 Berry Road and 11-19
- Holdsworth Avenue, St Leonards. Letter report 210589.01.R.002.Rev0 prepared by Douglas Partners Pty Ltdfor Altis Bulky Retail Pty Ltd, dated 2 November 2022.
- Douglas Partners, 2022a. Report on Geotechnical Investigation, Proposed Residential Development, 12-20
- Berry Road and 11-19 Holdsworth Avenue, St Leonards. Report 210589.00.R.001.Rev1 prepared by Douglas
- Partners Pty Ltd for Aqualand St Leonard Development 3 Pty Ltd. June. -David Lock Associates, 2013. St Leonards South Strategy Precinct Report. Report prepared by David Lock Associates, Straight Talk and Brown Consulting for Lane Cove Council. December.
- Desktop Assessments
- Arch Map
- Architectural Drawings